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--- On commencing at 9:54 a.m.

MS. HELT:  Good morning, everyone.  My name is Maureen Helt.  I am counsel with the Board, and I have with me today Leïla Azaïez, who is Board Staff, and David Richmond as well.

I will just go through a few preliminary matters, and then we will go ahead with appearances for the purpose of the record.

We're here today for the purpose of a technical conference that was ordered by the Board in this proceeding, EB-2014-0355.  Procedural order No. 2 ordered that a technical conference take place, the purpose of which is for parties to be allowed to ask questions clarifying any of the evidence that is already on the record, either through being pre-filed evidence or in order to clarify any answers to interrogatories provided to the particular parties.

If I could ask parties, then, to just identify themselves for the purpose of the record.
Appearances:


MR. COLE:  Jason Cole, manager of public works at the County of Lambton.

MR. CRIBBS:  David Cribbs, Lambton County solicitor.

MR. ENGEL:  Albert Engel, counsel for Suncor, with Fogler, Rubinoff, and with me today are Grigori Lvovich.  I will let him pronounce his name.

MR. LVOVICH:  Grigori Lvovich.

MS. HELT:  Microphone, please.  I'm sorry.

MR. LVOVICH:  Sorry.  Grigori Lvovich, Amec Foster Wheeler, professional engineer.

MS. HELT:  Could you please spell your last name?

MR. LVOVICH:  L-v-o-v-i-c-h.

MS. HELT:  Thank you very much.

MR. SCOTT:  And Christopher Scott with Suncor Energy.  I'm a project developer with the company.

MS. HELT:  Thank you.  I think perhaps what we'll do is start with you, Mr. Engel.  I believe you had some comments you would like to make and some questions you would like to put to your witnesses as a preliminary start to the technical conference.
SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS INC. - PANEL 1


Grigori Lvovich


Christopher Scott

Presentation by Mr. Engel:


MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  The witnesses we've brought -- Suncor's brought today are here to provide clarification to answers provided to county interrogatories.  And I will begin with Lambton County Interrogatory No.1.  And Suncor's response to that was filed on March 26th, 2015.  And I will just read out the Interrogatory No.1:

"Assuming that construction is affected pursuant to the proposed drawings submitted by Suncor, what is the circumference of the area or setback required around the proposed collection infrastructure that will be required to assure safety during future construction/repair activities?"

Now, the answer provided referred to the Ontario Electrical Safety Code, as well as the Ontario One-Call System, but did not refer to the Canadian Safety Authority Standard C22.3.  So I would like to ask Mr. Scott if he is familiar with C22.3.

MR. SCOTT:  Yes, I am familiar with C22.3.

MR. ENGEL:  All right.  And I am just going to put it up on the screens, put C22.3 up on the screens for everyone.
Now, Mr. Scott, what is your understanding of this standard?

MR. SCOTT:  This is a Canadian standard that is specific to underground installations of various voltages, including what we're considering.  And it is very similar to the previous document we submitted in March 26th, and in there there is table 2, which is now being shown, which also provides some direction on separation distances for complete -- for structures that are built within proximity to underground cables.

MR. ENGEL:  And just to clarify, by "complete", you mean this is -- this table shows the minimum separation distances between your cables that you propose to install and future infrastructure that would need to be met; is that correct?

MR. SCOTT:  Yeah.  My understanding of this table is that this is the separation distance that a new structure would have to maintain, once constructed in its final position, in the event that it is built after the cables are positioned.

There are provisions which can, in certain instances, reduce this limitation, this distance, but this is what is specified for that.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  And in the initial answer to the interrogatory Suncor provided at Appendix A -- Ontario Electrical Safety Code Info Sheet -- do you have that in front of you?  Or would you like me to put it on to the screen?

MR. SCOTT:  I have a copy here.

MR. ENGEL:  Well, I will put it on the screens for the benefit of everyone in the room.

Can you just explain the distances that are listed on the table in the Ontario Electrical Safety Code Info Sheet, and how they compare to the distances that we just looked at in the table in the CSA standard?

I am going to put them side by side on the screen for everyone to...

MR. SCOTT:  Thank you, yes.  So the distances on the info sheet refer to cover that is needed to be maintained upon the installation, when you're installing, and what is code for installation of the cables, depending on their voltage.

The cover is a requirement of the code, and you can see it depends on vehicular areas, one metre being for those -- or, yeah, 1,000 millimetres for those over 750 volts, which is -- in vehicular areas, which is the most conservative, and they do differ slightly, as this is the cover in the info sheet, whereas table 2 is where two obstacles, what the minimum separation could be after a new structure is built in the proximity of existing cables.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  And I'm just going to turn to -- so you were referring there to table 2 of the CSA standard.  I am just going to turn to, now, table 1 of the CSA standard, and can you comment on the -- what is shown in table 1 of the CSA standard, minimum depth of burial of cables, and what is shown in the Ontario Electrical Safety Code Info Sheet?

MR. SCOTT:  Correct, yes.  These are for the event of the cables of 34,000 volts.  These distances are identical.  750 millimetres and 1,000 millimetres cover -- are represented in the two tables.

MR. ENGEL:  Okay.  And is Suncor's installation designed to comply with both tables?

MR. SCOTT:  My understanding is Amec has designed it to meet both standards, yes.


MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.

MS. HELT:  Mr. Engel, perhaps I could ask if we could have these three documents that have been referred to put on the record confidentially and marked as exhibits so that, when the Panel is reviewing the transcripts, they will at least be able to review the actual documents and they can then determine whether or not they should be "confidential" or on the public record.

MR. ENGEL:  I'm happy to do that.  The only one that would be confidential is the CSA standard.


MS. HELT:  Yes.  So that would be the table -- so then we will mark the CSA standard documents as confidential.


The first document that you put up on the screen and referred to was the table 2 to CSA Standard 22.3, and that will be marked as Exhibit KX1.1.

EXHIBIT NO. KTCX1.1:  Table 2 to CSA Standard 22.3


MS. HELT:  The Ontario Electrical Safety Code info sheet I do not believe needs to be marked as a confidential exhibit.  Is that correct, Mr. Engel?

MR. ENGEL:  That's correct.


MS. HELT:  So that will be K1.2.


EXHIBIT NO. KTC1.2:  Ontario Electrical Safety Code info sheet


MS. HELT:  And table 1 of CSA Standard 22.3 will be KX1.3.
EXHIBIT NO. KTCX1.3:  Table 1 of CSA Standard 22.3


MR. ENGEL:  So table 1 of CSA Standard is Exhibit KX1.3?

MS. HELT:  Yes.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.


MR. CRIBBS:  Sorry, procedurally, is the Board -- I have some questions on this material.  I don't know if you want to do it, in essence, a whole -- can I call it in-chief -- run-through, or if we would just like to ask questions on points as they come along.  I'm content either way.


MS. HELT:  I can tell you the normal procedure would be to have the -- to proceed one after another as opposed to dealing with it by subject matter.  But I'm quite flexible to leave it to the two of you to decide if you find that it would be easier to deal with this particular material first and then move on to another topic.  If that makes more sense to you, I'm happy to proceed that way.


MR. ENGEL:  I'm fine with having Mr. Cribbs ask his questions on this material at this time.

MS. HELT:  Thank you.  Go ahead, Mr. Cribbs.

Questions by Mr. Cribbs:

MR. CRIBBS:  My question is not specifically either to Mr. Scott or Mr. Lvovich.  Whoever can answer, I'm content with.

Looking at Ontario Electrical Safety Code, the document on the left of the screen, you will see it is divided really into two category areas, non-vehicular areas and vehicular areas.

My question is:  How will Suncor determine or how has Suncor determined, if it's already done the work, where you apply vehicular -- the vehicular area standard and the non-vehicular area standard?  And I ask this specifically relative to do you only apply it when you are underneath asphalt or paved packed dirt, or do you apply that sort of clear zone ambit Suncor has provided testimony about before the Environmental Review Tribunal?  And where is the demarcation point for the change in standards?

MR. SCOTT:  Thanks, David.  Yes.  I will start off, and Grigori can supplement, but our understanding, through discussions with Amec -- and we've designed our plan and profiles that are shown in Exhibit B of the March 26th submission.


You will notice in the trench details -- well, we have designed the cables at 1,150 millimetres or 1.15 metres, which exceeds the regulations here for vehicular traffic, and the intent is to -- the design is that way which is given to the installer to ensure that that cover is maintained during the installation.


So by exceeding the 1,000-millimetre requirements, it is as if we're treating the entire road allowances as vehicular areas.


Our thought process there is existing entrances come up for laneways which could be construed as vehicular areas even though the ditch isn't.


So it was a conservative approach taken in the design.

MR. CRIBBS:  All right.  Can you provide some clarification on what you just said about "cover"?  You used a measurement of 1.15.  Are you comfortable in that statement?

MR. SCOTT:  I believe so, yes.

The design that Amec has provided Suncor -- and Grigori can speak to it -- the design is for our trenching to be located, having the actual cables physically located -- the top of the sand infrastructure that surrounds the cables would be 1 metre, and then there would be 150 millimetres below that top of sand where the cables would actually preside in our design.

Albert -- I don't know -- should we refer to the detail that um we have?  And maybe we could bring it up on the screen.  But I don't know.  Do you have it?

MR. ENGEL:  I do have a detail.  Well, there's two things that we can show.  Firstly, Mr. Scott mentioned the plan and profile drawings that were provided as Suncor's further evidence on March 6th, 2015.  So they're already in, I guess, in evidence or part of the record.

I'm just turning to Board counsel for guidance as to whether they should be remarked now as an exhibit in this proceeding.  There's many pages of them, and if they are to be remarked, I would suggest remarking them all as a package as the next exhibit.

MS. HELT:  What we normally do with our process is, if documents have already been filed in evidence, while it is not necessary to remark them, it is helpful to have them marked as exhibits so that the transcript and the documents are complete as one set of documents.


So we can remark these documents.  How many pages are there, Mr. Engel, approximately?  Twenty-six, twenty-seven pages?  So we're referring to the further evidence of Suncor Energy Products that was filed on March the 6th, 2005 -- 2015?


MR. ENGEL:  Yes.


MS. HELT:  We will mark that as Exhibit K1.4.

EXHIBIT NO. KTC1.4:  Further evidence of Suncor Energy Products filed on March 6, 2015


MR. ENGEL:  Okay.  So I'm now putting Exhibit K1.4 up on the screen.


And I believe, Mr. Scott, you were referring to 1.15.  And if we look at the bottom diagram on this first drawing that is up on the screen, which is drawing no. 0502.017, revision C, does the bottom drawing indicate what you were describing as 1.15?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes.  Yes, it does.  Yes.  The one on the screen, yes.

MR. ENGEL:  And would the rest of the plan and profile drawings included in this package show the same underground collector line at 1.15 metres, so that is 1,150 millimetres below the ground surface?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes.  In all instances on these drawings, you will see two line types.  One is a solid line type with the words "UGL" in there.  And then there is another line type that is a dash line type.  You can see the dash line types are at deeper depth in some cases and they change.

The solid line type refers to trenching installations, and in all of those instances the design done by Amec is for the cables to be at 1.15, which does exceed code.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  And you also mentioned the trench detail.  So this is a document that has not yet been put in evidence, but I have copies of it today, and I am about to put it up on the screen.  It seems as though I don't have an electronic copy of it.

MS. HELT:  If you have hard copies we can provide them to the witness and the town and to Staff.

MR. ENGEL:  If I can -- I don't think...

MS. HELT:  We're just going to take a five-minute recess to try and get the document up on screen, thank you.
--- Recess at 10:10 a.m.


--- On resuming at 10:22 a.m.

MS. HELT:  Thank you.  We're back on air.  Mr. Engel, you can proceed.
Questions by Mr. Engel:

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you for that break.  I was able to get a soft copy of the trench detail drawing.

And, Mr. Scott, you referred to this, and you referred to it in relation to answering Mr. Cribbs' question about 1.15.  Is that correct?

MR. SCOTT:  Yeah.  I mean, I can answer, but as you can see in any one of these cross-sections of the trench, Grigori and Amec have -- you can see that there is 1 metre of native backfill and then 300 millimetres of sand in where the cables are positioned at the mid-point of that 300-millimetre depth or 150 millimetres further deeper.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  And, Grigori, did you -- I understand that you stamped this drawing.  Is that correct?

MR. LVOVICH:  Yes, that's correct.

MR. ENGEL:  And what does your stamp on this drawing indicate?

MR. LVOVICH:  My stamp indicates that I, as a professional engineer, confirm that the document complies with standards and code requirements applicable for this specific installation.

MR. ENGEL:  And does that include the Ontario Electrical Safety Code?

MR. LVOVICH:  Yes.

MR. ENGEL:  And also the Canadian Standards Association C22.3?

MR. LVOVICH:  Yes, of course.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.

MS. HELT:  Mr. Engel, perhaps now we can mark the document as Exhibit KTC1.5.  Thank you.

EXHIBIT NO. KTC1.5:  Technical trench detail

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  So the technical trench detail is KTC1.5.

MS. HELT:  Thank you.

MR. ENGEL:  Now, we were all answering Mr. Cribbs' question.  Does that answer it?  Okay.

MR. CRIBBS:  Indeed, it does.

MR. ENGEL:  And do you have further questions on this -- these materials, or should I go on?

MR. CRIBBS:  We do not.

MR. ENGEL:  Okay.  Thank you.

So, Mr. Scott, back to Suncor's response to Interrogatory No. 1 of the county.  The question had to do with what the required setbacks are to assure safety during construction and not only final installation.

In the package that was attached to the answer to the interrogatories, there was also a document entitled "Guideline for Excavation in the Vicinity of Utility Lines."  And that's found at tab B of Suncor's response, dated March 26th.  And I will put it up on the screen, and we will ask that it be marked as KTC1.6.

MS. HELT:  Thank you, Mr. Engel.  And if you can just repeat what the name of the document is, just so that the court reporter can accurately reflect the name of the exhibit.

MR. ENGEL:  Yes.  It is the "Guideline for Excavation in the Vicinity of Utility Lines."

MS. HELT:  Thank you very much.

EXHIBIT NO. KTC1.6:  Guideline for Excavation in the Vicinity of Utility Lines.

MR. ENGEL:  And, Mr. Scott, are you familiar with this document?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes.

MR. ENGEL:  Can you summarize your understanding of what this document sets out?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes.  Certainly.  This is -- my review of it was that it is a joint guideline document issued by TSSA and Electrical Safety Authority, and the purpose is to provide guidelines regarding working near dangerous utilities such as -- I think specifically they have referred to gas pipeline systems and distribution systems, or electrical -- buried electricity.

So this was provided to provide some guidance on safe excavation around these types of utilities, and we submitted this to provide some clarity to answer the question proposed by the county.

Suncor certainly didn't want to answer the question and have any reader take it as gospel that they could then go and construct and put a shovel in the ground near utilities without following proper protocols.

MR. ENGEL:  Thank you.  And I just have one final document to ask you a question about.  This one has not yet been put in the record, and so I will be providing the Board with the hard copy today.  I will put it up on the screen now.

And this is an Electrical Safety Authority document titled "Guideline for Proximity to Distribution Lines," dated January 12, 2005.  I would ask that it be marked as KTC1.7.

MS. HELT:  Thank you.


EXHIBIT NO. KTC1.7: Electrical Safety Authority document titled "Guideline for Proximity to Distribution Lines," dated January 12, 2005.

MR. ENGEL:  And, Mr. Scott, are you familiar with this document?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes, I am familiar with the document.

MR. ENGEL:  Can you describe, based on your knowledge of it, the difference between this Guideline for Proximity to Distribution Lines and the document we just looked at, which was the Guideline for Excavation?

MR. SCOTT:  Yes.  So my understanding is that this document is a guideline for determining the proximity to distribution lines for the final constructed building or structure that is being proposed.

I think it actually refers into here a separate guidelines for the excavation process to build the actual structure, but this guideline refers to -- it gives a guideline based on OReg 22/04, which, for our case, then would refer to underground cables, which points to the Document 22.3, the Canadian standard we have been discussing already.

MR. ENGEL:  And I am just turning to page 3 of 6 up on the screen.  The document states "what are the CSA standard minimum clearances", and it refers the reader then to standard C22.3, number 7-94, underground systems.  Is that the standard that you were referring to?

MR. SCOTT:  That's correct, yes.

MR. ENGEL:  And that is also the standard that we have put in as table 2 and in this proceeding Exhibit KTCX1.1, correct?

MR. SCOTT:  Correct.

MR. ENGEL:  Those are all my questions at this time.  Thank you.

MS. HELT:  Thank you, Mr. Engel.

Are there any questions, Mr. Cribbs, that you have?

MR. CRIBBS:  Yes.

MS. HELT:  All right.  Then you may proceed.
Questions by Mr. Cribbs:

MR. CRIBBS:  In response to County Interrogatory No.3 -- sorry, do you have that document before you, Mr. Scott?
MR. SCOTT:  Yes, I do, David.

MR. CRIBBS:  Okay.  I am going to pose this question to you, because I need a representative from Suncor to answer it.

MR. SCOTT:  Okay.

MR. CRIBBS:  The last sentence reads:

"Suncor would expect sufficient notice to be provided to Suncor so that Suncor's agent may witness the work within the vicinity of its infrastructure."

What does "sufficient notice" mean?

MR. SCOTT:  Yeah, I can see that.  Okay.  So our intent and what we're hoping would happen in this event is, because our systems would be registered with Ontario One-Call and the regulation that directs their process, should proposed excavation be planned in the vicinity, we would have a notification come through that process, and we would then have the ability to determine, based on the information provided from Ontario One-Call, that would presumably be initiated by an agent or the county themselves as the case may be here.

That would then give the initial identification to Suncor that proposed work is planned.  We could then determine how close it is to our infrastructure, as the Ontario One-Call system will trigger excavations in a wide breadth from quite a big distance.

So we have to make a -- discerning if we get involved or not, depending on the information provided.

We would then reach out -- if we think it is necessary we would then go and take a locate of our infrastructure, and we would then have to provide that to you, and we would then look to work with the county on working within our lines.

So if it then proceeds to actual construction activities around our cables, what we're asking here is that during that -- once we get to that process we then are notified that, hey, we're going to go out with a shovel on this date so that we can have the choice to be there to witness that process.  We probably -- I would say ten business days' notice would be sufficient.

MR. CRIBBS:  And what, if any, standard and/or does your answer change in the event of emergent repair?

MR. SCOTT:  Certainly, I can see if there is an issue with emergency repairs.

What we have and what the public will have is certainly a 1-800 number provided to the local communities that we operate in.  We wouldn't mind being notified, but I don't think that, in an emergency situation, I don't think that is a necessary requirement depending on the situation.

But if there is an event that we can support, it may be worth notifying Suncor through that 1-800 number.

MR. CRIBBS:  Does Suncor have a formal policy document or guideline document internal to itself with respect to how either it deals with third parties dealing with its infrastructure or how third parties are to deal with its infrastructure?

MR. SCOTT:  I don't think we do have an internal policy on how that would occur.  We do have operation and maintenance procedure documents for each wind farm.

I personally am not aware.  I know we've been working on those recently, but I don't know for certain if there is a process that is specifically outlined for that situation.

MR. CRIBBS:  Keeping with the response to Interrogatory No.3, and that same last sentence, "Suncor or its agent may witness the work within the vicinity of its infrastructure", what did you or Suncor mean by "vicinity"?  Is that vicinity as you described in your response to Interrogatory No. 4?  Or with respect to either the documents that have been produced today from the ESA or -- sorry, ESA or CSA?

MR. SCOTT:  Yeah, I think we would be notified if there is a locate, and really, the intent of this is to really ensure locates are done, because there is a notification process through there.

Basically, if a locate is not required, I think you are far enough away from our facilities and could proceed without notice.

MR. CRIBBS:  Those are my questions at this time. Thank you.

MS. HELT:  Thank you, Mr. Cribbs.  I believe Board Staff has one or two questions.

QUESTIONS BY BOARD STAFF:

MS. AZAÏEZ:  Yes, good morning.  Mr. Cribbs, I just wanted to know whether you had any update for the Board on the road-use agreement at this stage?  And also whether any of the elements that we discussed this morning with respect to repairs, notice for works, et cetera were included in a draft?  Are you weighing whether you still have concerns at this point with those?

MR. COLE:  As far as an update for the road-use agreement, the county has just completed the time line for its public-review period that has been available on the county's website and through other means for public comment and answer.

We are currently going through those questions received and dealing with several stakeholders that have outstanding comments with the county, and we will be working with and we have been working with Suncor to resolve those questions at hand.

As far as the questions here and what we've heard today, I think several of the questions that have been asked to speak to some of the concerns that have been raised here today, and the answers provided today will help to facilitate some of those.

MS. AZAÏEZ:  Thank you.

MR. CRIBBS:  Yes.  Really, for fair categorization, the road use agreement goes well beyond, frankly, the jurisdiction of the Ontario Energy Board.  It discusses, really, our concerns as a road authority, and while there are minor issues as between the parties in those regards, they're not really -- these are answers to specific concerns as they pertain to electricity, and I think those have been substantially answered today.

MS. AZAÏEZ:  Thank you.

MS. HELT:  All right.  Anything further?  Mr. Engel, you will file the documents that you have introduced as exhibits today that are not already filed on the record?

MR. ENGEL:  Yes.

MS. HELT:  And unless there is anything else, that concludes today's technical conference.  Thank you very much to everyone for participating.
--- Whereupon the conference concluded at 10:44 a.m.
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